
From: Stacey.Zee@faa.gov
To: Pallante, Amy J; Bill.Martin@thc.state.tx.us; Winton, Bryan; Daniel.Czelusniak@faa.gov; Daniel.Murray@faa.gov;

Gardiner, Dawn; Howard.Searight@faa.gov; Jayson.M.Hudson@usace.army.mil; Jeff.Raasch@tpwd.texas.gov;
Jessica.Feldman@icf.com; Justin.Kockritz@thc.state.tx.us; Katherine.Andrus@faa.gov;
Kendal.Keyes@tpwd.texas.gov; Lemuel.Thomas@faa.gov; Leslie.Grey@faa.gov; Spier, Mark E;
Matthew.Thompson@spacex.com; Michael.Strutt@tpwd.texas.gov; ngabriel@achp.gov; Nicholas.Baker@icf.com;
Stanley, Randy GRS; Jess, Robert RJ; Garza, Rolando L; Ross.Melinchuk@tpwd.state.tx.us;
Sara.Luduena@thc.state.tx.us; Steve@spacex.com; Keohan, Tom; Anna.Cushman@faa.gov;
Justin.Kockritz@thc.texas.gov; Bill.Martin@thc.texas.gov; Nicholas.Baker@icf.com; Jessica.Feldman@icf.com;
Ross.Melinchuk@tpwd.texas.gov; Sara.Luduena@thc.texas.gov; Matt.Donoho@spacex.com; Meyer, Mark E;
cvaughn@achp.gov; Hova.Woods@icf.com; Alma.Walzer@spacex.com

Subject: SpaceX Texas Launch Site - Change to Undertaking
Date: Friday, June 30, 2017 9:55:41 AM
Attachments: 20170501 SpaceX Texas Launch Site_Change to Undertaking_Control Center.pdf
Importance: High

Dear Consulting Parties,
 
On May 1, 2017, I sent you the attached letter in accordance with Stipulation VIII of the
Programmatic Agreement (PA). The comment deadline was June 1, 2017. I didn’t receive any
comments by June. I followed up with everyone on June 22, 2017. I have not received any comments
regarding the attached letter. Therefore, the FAA concludes SpaceX’s proposed changes to the
launch site do not require a change to the PA.
 
On a separate topic, the FAA has received comments from the Texas Historical Commission (THC)
and National Park Service (NPS) on the FAA’s draft Written Re-evaluation (WR). We are reviewing the
comments and revising the WR as needed. We will provide responses to THC and NPS once
completed. I will distribute a copy of the final WR to everyone once it is signed.
 
I hope you all have a wonderful holiday.
 
Stacey M. Zee
Office of Commercial Space Transportation
Federal Aviation Administration
800 Independence Ave, SW
Washington, DC 20591
202-267-9305
 
 
 

 
 
 
From: Stacey.Zee@faa.gov [mailto:Stacey.Zee@faa.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2017 3:42 PM
To: Amy_Pallante@nps.gov; Bill.Martin@thc.state.tx.us; Bryan_Winton@fws.gov;
Daniel.Czelusniak@faa.gov; Daniel.Murray@faa.gov; Dawn_Gardiner@fws.gov;
Howard.Searight@faa.gov; Jayson.M.Hudson@usace.army.mil; Jeff.Raasch@tpwd.texas.gov;
Feldman, Jessica <Jessica.Feldman@icf.com>; Justin.Kockritz@thc.state.tx.us;
Katherine.Andrus@faa.gov; Kendal.Keyes@tpwd.texas.gov; Lemuel.Thomas@faa.gov;
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Planned facilities for Parcel 1 still include two payload processing hangars, two launch control center 
buildings, a launch vehicle processing hangar, and miscellaneous supporting equipment as described in the 
2014 EIS. Also, solar arrays are still planned to be installed on Parcel 1 (as proposed in 2014), but exact 
layout and extent of the arrays is still to be determined. The solar arrays would be located within the 
current proposed layout (Figure 3). 
 


 


Figure 1. Original Proposed Layout of Control Center Area Parcel 1 
(Exhibit 2.4-1b in 2014 EIS) 
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Figure 2. Updated Proposed Layout of Control Center Area Parcel 1 


(2014 WR) 
 


 
Figure 3. Current Proposed Layout of Control Center Area Parcel 1 


(Solar Array Location to be Determined) 
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Parcel 2 
Figure 4 shows the layout of the 4.4-acre Parcel 2 as analyzed in the 2014 EIS. In the 2014 WR, SpaceX 
proposed excluding development in this parcel. Now, SpaceX is proposing to expand Parcel 2 by 
approximately 1.6 acres for a total of approximately 6 acres. Figure 5 shows the latest proposed layout of 
Parcel 2. The lighter blue portions in Figure 5 represent the proposed expansion of 1.6 acres. 
 
The proposed changes to Parcel 2 include replacing the buildings/facilities shown in Figure 4 (or Exhibit 2.4-
1a in the EIS) with the following: 
 


• Emergency Services Building 
• Falcon Support Building 
• Solar power farm 


 
SpaceX proposes to maintain the receivers/antenna dishes in Parcel 2. However, SpaceX proposes changes 
to the dimensions of the receivers, as noted below.  
 
These buildings/facilities are described in SpaceX’s draft Facility Design and Lighting Management Plan 
(Plan), which was reviewed by Signatories and Invited Signatories, and are summarized below. 
 


 
Figure 4. Original Proposed Layout of Control Center Area Parcels 2 and 3 


(Exhibit 2.4-1a in 2014 EIS) 
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Figure 5. Proposed Layout of Control Center Area Parcel 2 


(Light Blue Represents Proposed Expansion) 
 
Emergency Services Building 
The Emergency Services Building is proposed to be constructed within the same footprint of Parcel 2 that 
was analyzed in the Final EIS. The majority of this 8,000 square foot, three-story building will be 
approximately 25 feet tall; the observation area will be approximately 46 feet tall (refer to Figures 9 and 10 
in the draft Plan). The building will be used to house emergency responders that provide emergency 
support to the launch site and to provide office space to site personnel. It will be located on the west side 
of the property (see Figure 7 in the draft Plan). The building will also have a 10,000 square foot garage to 
house fire trucks, ambulances, equipment, and supplies. To minimize visual impacts to the landscape, 
exterior building colors will be selected in coordination with the National Park Service (NPS) and in 
accordance with the Memorandum of Agreement Among the Federal Aviation Administration, the Texas 
State Historic Preservation Officer, National Park Service, the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, 
Space Exploration Technologies Corp., United States Fish and Wildlife Service, and Texas Parks and Wildlife 
Department, Regarding Mitigation Measures for the Construction and Operation of the SpaceX Texas 
Launch Site, Cameron County, Texas (MOA, February 2015). 
 
Falcon Support Building 
The Falcon Support Building is proposed to be constructed within the same footprint of Parcel 2 that was 
analyzed in the Final EIS. This 15,000 square foot, one-story building will be approximately 30 feet tall 
(refer to Figure 11 in the draft Plan). It will be used to house office space for site personnel, a kitchen area, 
a dining area, and shipping and receiving operations. The building will be located on the west side of the 
property (see Figure 7 in the draft Plan). To minimize visual impacts to the landscape, exterior building 
colors will be selected in coordination with the NPS and in accordance with the MOA. 
 
Solar Power Farm 
Part of the solar power farm is proposed to be constructed within the same footprint of Parcel 2 that was 
analyzed in the Final EIS. Figure 5 above shows the expanded portion of Parcel 2 that would house the rest 
of the solar power farm. The solar farm will encompass approximately 2.5 acres, with each solar array 
being approximately 5 feet tall and used to provide power to the control center area, VLA, and the 
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University of Texas Rio Grande Valley’s STARGATE facilities. The solar farm will be located on the east side 
of the property (see Figure 7 in the draft Plan). It will also include a small structure, approximately 12 feet 
tall and 300 square feet, to house batteries for power storage. A preliminary rendering of the solar array 
layout and battery storage structure is shown in Figure 12 in the draft Plan. 
 
Receivers/Antenna Dishes 
The satellite dishes are proposed to be constructed within the same footprint of Parcel 2 that was analyzed 
in the Final EIS. The Final EIS described the receivers/antenna dishes as follows:  


 
One or more antenna dishes would be required to receive data from the launch vehicle 
in flight, and to possibly communicate commands to the vehicle as needed. The most 
likely requirement would be for S-band reception. The antenna mounts would be 
approximately 20 square feet and would be located within the site fence line in an 
optimal location for good reception. Antenna dishes would be no larger than 20 feet in 
diameter and 25 feet high. 


 
As described in the Plan, SpaceX proposes to install 2 satellite dishes (one of which is already installed—
refer to Figure 8 in the draft Plan). Each satellite dish will be approximately 41 feet tall, with approximately 
900 square-foot pads. They will be used to receive data from launch vehicles during flight and to 
communicate commands to the launch vehicles if needed. The antennas will be located on the north side 
of Parcel 2, in the middle of the property (see Figure 7 in the draft Plan). 
 
Parcel 3 
At this time, SpaceX has indicated they are still planning on developing infrastructure in Parcel 3; 
however, SpaceX has not provided the FAA with details. If SpaceX proposes development in Parcel 3 that 
is different than that analyzed in the 2014 EIS, the FAA with notify the Signatories and Invited 
Signatories in accordance with the PA and undertake further environmental analysis to the extent 
necessary. 
 
In accordance with Stipulation VIII of the PA, the FAA is notifying the Signatories and Invited Signatories 
of the proposed changes to the Undertaking prior to making and implementing the changes. Based on 
the nature of the proposed changes to the Undertaking (e.g., the majority of development occurring 
within previously analyzed parcels), and with the MOA in place to minimize potential impacts on the 
setting of the Palmito Ranch Battlefield National Historic Landmark, the FAA has determined the 
proposal does not require a change to the PA. In accordance with the MOA, SpaceX is coordinating with 
the NPS on selection of exterior paint color(s) for buildings/facilities. Exterior paint colors and 
treatments will be agreed upon by the Signatories and Invited Signatories during review and approval of 
the final Plan. Additionally, as SpaceX did for its 2014 solar array proposal, and as proposed for the VLA, 
SpaceX will conduct a survey for archaeological resources in all areas not previously surveyed and 
submit a report to the SHPO.  
 
  











Leslie.Grey@faa.gov; Mark_Spier@nps.gov; Matthew.Thompson@spacex.com;
Michael.Strutt@tpwd.texas.gov; ngabriel@achp.gov; Baker, Nicholas <Nicholas.Baker@icf.com>;
Randy_Stanley@nps.gov; Robert_Jess@fws.gov; Rolando_Garza@nps.gov;
Ross.Melinchuk@tpwd.state.tx.us; Sara.Luduena@thc.state.tx.us; Steve@spacex.com;
Tom_Keohan@nps.gov; Anna.Cushman@faa.gov; Justin.Kockritz@thc.texas.gov;
Bill.Martin@thc.texas.gov; Baker, Nicholas <Nicholas.Baker@icf.com>; Feldman, Jessica
<Jessica.Feldman@icf.com>; Ross.Melinchuk@tpwd.texas.gov; Sara.Luduena@thc.texas.gov;
Matt.Donoho@spacex.com; mark_e_meyer@nps.gov; cvaughn@achp.gov; Woods, Hova
<Hova.Woods@icf.com>; Alma.Walzer@spacex.com
Subject: FW: SpaceX Texas Launch Site - Change to Undertaking
 
Just a reminder on this –

Responses were due on June 1st. Please let me know if you plan to submit anything.
 

From: Stacey.Zee@faa.gov [mailto:Stacey.Zee@faa.gov] 
Sent: Monday, May 01, 2017 10:46 AM
To: Amy_Pallante@nps.gov; Bill.Martin@thc.state.tx.us; Bryan_Winton@fws.gov;
Daniel.Czelusniak@faa.gov; Daniel.Murray@faa.gov; Dawn_Gardiner@fws.gov;
Howard.Searight@faa.gov; Jayson.M.Hudson@usace.army.mil; Jeff.Raasch@tpwd.texas.gov;
Feldman, Jessica <Jessica.Feldman@icf.com>; Justin.Kockritz@thc.state.tx.us;
Katherine.Andrus@faa.gov; Kendal.Keyes@tpwd.texas.gov; Lemuel.Thomas@faa.gov;
Leslie.Grey@faa.gov; Mark_Spier@nps.gov; Matthew.Thompson@spacex.com;
Michael.Strutt@tpwd.texas.gov; ngabriel@achp.gov; Baker, Nicholas <Nicholas.Baker@icf.com>;
Randy_Stanley@nps.gov; Robert_Jess@fws.gov; Rolando_Garza@nps.gov;
Ross.Melinchuk@tpwd.state.tx.us; Sara.Luduena@thc.state.tx.us; Steve@spacex.com;
Tom_Keohan@nps.gov; Anna.Cushman@faa.gov; Justin.Kockritz@thc.texas.gov;
Bill.Martin@thc.texas.gov; Baker, Nicholas <Nicholas.Baker@icf.com>; Feldman, Jessica
<Jessica.Feldman@icf.com>; Ross.Melinchuk@tpwd.texas.gov; Sara.Luduena@thc.texas.gov;
Matt.Donoho@spacex.com; mark_e_meyer@nps.gov; cvaughn@achp.gov; Woods, Hova
<Hova.Woods@icf.com>; Alma.Walzer@spacex.com
Subject: SpaceX Texas Launch Site - Change to Undertaking
 
Dear Consulting Parties,
 
Thank you again for participating in the annual meeting for Section 106 compliance for SpaceX’s
Texas launch site. I have not received any changes to the meeting notes that were distributed on
April 3, 2017. Please let me know if you have any edits. Please review the action items identified in
the notes (listed at the end of the notes) and please copy me all on correspondence with SpaceX as
action items are completed.
 
As discussed during the annual meeting (and noted as action item #4), I am sending you a letter
outlining the latest change to the undertaking—namely the modifications to the control center area,
as noted in SpaceX’s draft Facility Design & Lighting Management Plan. Please submit comments by
June 1, 2017.
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Also, as mentioned during the annual meeting and documented as an action item, the FAA is
preparing a written re-evaluation (WR) in compliance with the FAA’s NEPA-implementing policies
and procedures (i.e., FAA Order 1050.1F; attached—refer to paragraphs 9-2 and 9-3) to determine if
supplemental NEPA analysis (e.g., EA or EIS) is necessary. I will send the draft WR to you for review
once it is ready. Like the 2014 EIS, the WR will address all of the FAA’s “environmental impact
categories” (aka resource areas) analyzed in the EIS.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
 
Stacey M. Zee
Office of Commercial Space Transportation
Federal Aviation Administration
800 Independence Ave, SW
Washington, DC 20591
202-267-9305
 
 


